



Gazette

# Customs Edition

WELLINGTON: TUESDAY, 23 JANUARY 1990

# **CUSTOMS NOTICES**

(INCLUDING TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE NOTICES)

# TARIFF INDUSTRY ASSISTANCE (ADVERTISEMENT) NOTICE NO. 1990/2 Applications Advertised for Objection Closing Date for Objections 13 February 1990

- Notice is hereby given that the following applications have been made in respect of the goods advertised in the Schedule to this notice. Any person wishing to lodge an objection must do so in writing, to the \*\* Port of lodgement indicated by the reference number, before 13 February 1990. All submissions must include:
  - the Tariff Industry Assistance (Advertisement) Notice number;
  - the Tariff item;
  - the Port: and
- Reference number.
   All submissions from local manufacturers must include:
  - the range of alternative goods made locally;
    - the grounds on which objection is made (including reasons why the local product is a suitable alternative);
  - present and potential output;
- details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overheads, including the proportion of domestic and imported content.
  All submissions objecting to a request for the imposition of duty must include:
- reasons why the local product on which protection is sought is not a suitable alternative; full technical details of the goods against which tariff protection is sought.
- Where further information is required in order to make a submission an objector should contact the applicant in writing and refer a copy of the enquiry to the port where the application was lodged quoting the details in paragraph 1 above.

Any submission not supported by the information required in the paragraphs above will not be regarded as a valid objection.

Tariff Item	Description of Goods	Name and Address of Applicant	Part II Ref.	Appn. Ref. No.	*Category of Appn.
7019.31.00 8481.80.19	Emulsion bonded chopped strand matting  Butterfly valves of cast iron or steel - 100mm to 600mm	ACI Fibreglass PO Box 12810 Penrose AUCKLAND Keystone NZ Ltd PO Box 19050 AUCKLAND	99		980819B WA 981403F WA
* Categor	AK - Collector of Customs, Bo	on of Approval wal of Approval sation on of Determination wal of Determination accessions shed Approval dition PO Box 2218, Wellington Interim Concession Unit, PO Box ox 29, Auckland O Box 11746, Manners Street, Well ox 2098, Christchurch		on	

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1990.

M.J. BELGRAVE, Chief Executive.

Tariff Act 1988

TARIFF CONCESSION APPROVALS, WITHDRAWALS AND DECLINES NOTICE (NO. 2) 1990

- I, Michael Richard Turner, Concessions Supervising Officer, Ministry of Commerce, acting pursuant to section 8 of the Tariff Act 1988 under delegated authority hereby:
- (a) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the First Schedule to this notice the rates of duty or exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified; and
- (b) In accordance with Part II of the Tariff approve in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice the exemptions from duty specified in that Schedule with effect from the first day of the month so specified subject however to such nurposes and conditions which I prescribe; and
- purposes and conditions which I prescribe; and

  (c) Withdraw with effect fourteen days from the date of this notice the approvals granted in respect of the entry of goods listed in the Third Schedule to this notice: and
- (d) Decline to approve in respect of the goods listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice concessions for which application was made.

### FIRST SCHEDULE Concessions Approved

					Part			
	Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effect	ive
	Item	Description of Goods	Norma1	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From	To
HO ICU	3926.90.69	Entry frame for holding an explosive charge	Free	Free	99	980978D	10/89	
HO ICU	4202.99.00	Blasting cap (detonator) container	Free	Free	99	980982B	10/89	
НО	5515.13.19)	Woven synthetic fabric containing 20-49 percent wool	Free	Free	99	880366J	1/90	3/90
	5515.22.19)							
	5515.92.19)							
HO ICU	6307.90.29	Ballistic overlay for protective shield	Free	Free	99	980981D	10/89	
HO ICU	6307.90.29	Ballistic shields	Free	Free	99	980979B	10/89	
HO ICU	6307.90.29	Bomb blankets containing kevlar	Free	Free	99	980984J	10/89	• •
HO ICU	69.11	Tableware blanks of porcelain or bone china	Free	Free	99	980727G	7/89	
НО	7210.90.01	Porcelain enamelled steel coils	Free	Free	99	880273E	1/88	12/89
HO ICU	7310.29.01	Portable explosives container	Free	Free	99	980983L	10/89	
HO ICU	7326.90.09	Ballistic overlay for protective shield	Free	Free	99	980980F	10/89	
HO ICU	9505.90.00	Biodegradable, edible, grain based confetti	Free	Free	99	981055C	10/89	

### SECOND SCHEDULE

### Concession Approvals Subject to Prescribed Purposes and Conditions

		Part					
Tariff		Rates of	Duty	II	Ref.	Effective	
Item	Description of Goods	Normal	Pref.	Ref.	No.	From To	
HO ICU 8708.94.19	35 wooden and wood covered steering wheels	Free	Free	99	980129E	6/89	

# THIRD SCHEDULE

# Concession Approvals Withdrawn

Tariff				Ref.		
Item	Description of Goods			No.		
HO ICU 69.11	Tableware china		 	980727G		
HO 7210.90.01	Porcelain coils		 	880273E	• •	

# FOURTH SCHEDULE

# Applications for Concessions Declined

Tariff		Ref.
Item	Description of Goods	No.
HO ICU 7326.90.09	Low pressure manlids	980713G

# NOTE

The purposes and conditions prescribed for the concessions granted in relation to the goods listed in the Second Schedule to this notice may be obtained from the Ministry of Commerce on request.

Declined applications for concessions as listed in the Fourth Schedule to this notice, and the concessions approved subject to prescribed purposes and conditions as listed in the Second Schedule to this notice, will not be published in the Consolidated List of Decisions. Any concession approved may be withdrawn or modified by notice in the Gazette.

Dated at Wellington this 18th day of January 1990.

M.R. TURNER, Ministry of Commerce.

# CORRIGENDUM

CUSTOMS EXCHANGE RATES NOTICE (NO. 2) 1990
In the notice with the above heading dated 19 December 1989 and published in the New Zealand Gazette, Customs Edition, No. 3, dated 16 January 1990, on page 42, should have shown:

'3. Revocation—The Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 1) 1990,''.

CUSTOMS EXCHANGE RATES NOTICE (NO. 3) 1990

Pursuant to section 143 of the Customs Act 1966, the Comptroller of Customs, in accordance with the power delegated to him by the Minister of Customs under section 9 of that Act, hereby gives the following notice.

NOTICE

- 1. Short Title and commencement -
- (1) This notice may be cited as the Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 3) 1990.
  - (2) This notice shall come into force on the 29th day of January 1990.2. Exchange rates -
- Where under any provisions of the Customs Act 1966 any amount which is required to be taken into account for the purpose of assessing duty or any other purpose is not an amount in New Zealand currency, the amount to be so taken into account shall be the equivalent in New Zealand currency of that amount ascertained in accordance with the rate of exchange set out in the Schedule to this notice.

SCHEDULE

3. Revocation The Customs Exchange Rates Notice (No. 2) 1990,
published in the New Zealand Gazette, Customs Edition No.
3, dated
16 January 1990, on page 42 is hereby revoked.

			BUILDU			
AU	Australia				0.77	Dollar
AT	Austria			٠.	7.14	Schilling
BD	Bangladesh				19.48	Taka
BE	Belgium				21.46	B Franc
BR	Brazil				8.38	Cruzado
BU	Burma now Myanmar		• • •		3.80	Kyat
CA	Canada	••			0.70	Dollar
CL	Chile	• • •	• • •	• • •	154.97	Peso
CN	China	• •	• • •		2.85	Renminbi or Yuan
DK	Denmark			••.	3.95	Krone
EG	Egypt	• •	• •	• •	1.53	E Pound
EU FJ	Fiji	• •	• •	• •	0.89	F Dollar
FI	Finland	• •	••	• •	2.41	<i>F Dollar</i> Markka
FR	France	• •	• •	٠.	3.47	markka Franc
PF	French Polynesia	• •	••	• •	63.05	FP Franc
		• •	• •	• •		
GR	Greece	• •		• •	95.31	Drachma
HK	Hong Kong	• •	• •	• •	4.71	HK Dollar
IN	India	• •	• •	• •	10.20	Rupee
ID	Indonesia	• •	• •	• •	1089.58	Rupiah
IE	Ireland	• •	• •	• •	0.39	I Pound
IL	Israel	• •	• •	• •	1.10	Shekel
IT	Italy		• •		758.13	Lira
JM	Jamaica		• •	• •	3.87	J Dollar
JP	Japan				87.56	Yen
KR	Korea	••			410.99	Won
MŸ	Malaysia				1.63	M Dollar (Ringgit)
MX	Mexico				1634.73	Peso
NL	Netherlands				1.15	Florin (Guilder)
NO	Norway				3.94	Krone
PK	Pakistan				12.76	Rupee
PG	Papua New Guinea				0.58	Kina
PH	Philippines				12.90	Peso
PT	Portugal				90.53	Escudo
SG	Singapore				1.14	S Dollar
ZA	South Africa				1.55	Rand
ES	Spain				65.72	Peseta
LK	Sri Lanka				24.27	Rupee
SE	Sweden				3.71	Krona
CH	Switzerland				0.91	Franc
TW	Taiwan				15.75	Twn Dollar
TH	Thailand				15.47	Baht
TO	Tonga			• • •	0.75	Pa'anga
GB	United Kingdom	• • •	• • •	• • •	0.36	Pound
US	U.S.A.	• •		• •	0.60	Dollar
DE	West Germany			-	1.02	Mark
	Western Samoa	• •	••	• •	1.02	mark Tala
WS			••	• •	0.50	Euro Dollar
EU	European Currency U		 	· · ·		Euro Dollar
Dated at	Wellington this 18t	п сау	or Janu	ary I	380.	

M W TAYLOR Comptroller of Customs

